_.

._Iq
j R

| l1|

ONGESOAESAE) TN = NN GG
. -__. S R T T T R e T
o= * -i ST

p i . i . i . i . el b S i




- A e 2 £ £ o £ ! -
. o s, ¥ ¥ s, 1n|§.5!§!.1§.1§10§51§!.1 -
— e S : & R —— e ! R R S —- = =z

— P11 S P
T g, i g G
S et

M
&
i .
(G

——rrr,
p———

& =
e
% -

2
P-'F
i
L] R
E—
:

) bt |
@ ASUNET

La glaal
ity

<
&
s

et 2l

\
2ally
OO




.

—

=N

L

i

= -
N y—— %

&
—

.':?Jﬂﬂﬂzttﬂzr)@':'.:@::'kf SN DD EOEDOE *%Tﬂg?ﬂ"’;ﬁ“

M=

[SE

b
B ASUNET

Laalal) cilagleal) A€o |}

.x.)l(’..

SNEANR=AN

k
L Spally g ESY) (B A
“ =

e

Wiy Wgidial o3 LAY Balal) o) audind) ALy pwdi
it A (90 cine] B D) oda e

s Ll it R e
@ ASUNET

O
bl ge ey MY s db Jadas

%ot =¥ re sl Ayglayg Aygia Y010 (0 i i o8
To be Kept away from Dust in Dry Cool place of
15-25- ¢ and relative humidity 20-40%




i . el
I
|

s

n--ﬁ g

o - el .
A= =
. L]
3

M

&
e

o

-

i
1 4

o

&

L
o

—

XA=2

T,

el T e

N e N A N X A N N AN AN AN NG AN AN AN AN AN N AN AN AN

s

W
e — L
gl 1 r

=N =
g

=






RS

Professor of Qbstetric & Gynecology
Faculty of Medicine

Steez canal University

ASSESSMENT OF BREAST FEEDING PROBLEMS
IN THE FIRST WEEK AFTER CESAREAN SECTION
IN PORT SAID

THESIS

Submitted for partial fulfillment of the requircments
for the Master Degree in

“Obstetrical and Gynecological Nursing”

Ebtesam El-Sayed Ali Shama
{B.5c. N. Assiut University)

Supervisors

Dr. Muhammad El-Sayed Hafez  Dr. Moussa Abdel-Hamid Moussa

Dr. Kamilia Abou-Shabana
Assistani Professor of Obster. & Gyne. Nursing
Faculty of Nursing
Ain-Shams University

Facaulty of Nursing
Suez canal University

By

Assistant Professor of Orthopedics
Faculty of Medicine

Suez Canal University

2000




CONTENT

INTRODUCTION

AIM OF THE STUDY
REVIEW OF LITERATURE
Cesarean section:
Deafinition / meidence
ndications
Types
Caontra-mdications
Matemal complications
Breast-feeding after C.S.
Breast-feeding problems associated with cesarsan section
Lactation:
Anatomy of the breast
Physiclogy of lactation
Human milk velume and composition
Factors influencing mulk production and secretion
Medications and breast-feading
Breast-ieeding:
Benefits
Tachnique
Ten steps to successful breast-feeding
MNurses role in prometion of breast-feeding:
During adolescence
Antenatal
Intra-natal
Postnatal
Breast feading in special sifnarions

SUBJECTS AND METHODS
RESULTS

DISCUSSION
CONCTUSION
RECOMMENDATIONS
SUMMARY

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

Page

- I~ - T ¥ T

13
14
13
19
19

26

30

i
3

T
42

32
57

56
27

102
111




Table

e G b e

10
11

12

13

14

15

LIST OF TABLES

Personal characteristics of the study sample.

Preparation of mothers for breast-feeding during antenatal period.
Knowledge of mothers about breast-lfeeding

Knowledge of mothers in the study sample about colosirum,
Knowledge of mothers in the study sample about the types of food
and drink that increase the flow of breast mitk after cesarean sechon.
Knowledge of mothers in the study sample about the methods of
milk expression.

Misconceptions of mothers in the study sample about BF after
cesarean section.

Breast-feeding problems related o general materpal and neomatal
condition immediately after CS.

Breast-feeding practice of mothers in the study sample afier
CESAarean.

Observarion of mothers’ practice of BY afier cesarean section.
Mothers' practice to mainiain normal flow of breast milk in case of
engorgement.

BF problems related to maremal condition observed during the week
following cesarean section.

Relation hetween BF problems related to maternal condition
observed duning the week following cesarean section, and anteaatal

care.
Relation between BF problems related to maternsl condition
observed during the week following cesarean section, and breast-self
exantination.

Relation between BF problems related to matemnal condition
obsarved during the week following cesarean section, and breast
preparation during pregnancy.

Page

58
59

62

a4
65

o6
a7

0

71

72

73

74




16

17

13

19

20

21

22

A-1
A-2

Relation between BF probleins related to maternal condition observed
dunng the week following cesarean section, and mother gencral
condition,

Relation between BF problems related 1o maternal condition
gbserved duning the week following cesarean section, and postnatal
infant problem.

- Relation between BF problems related to maternal condition

observed during the week following cesarean section, and lime of
BF initiation.

Relation between BF problems related fo maternal condition
observed dunng the week [bilowing cesarean secticn, and mode of
BF.

Relatton between BF problems relaied to matemal condition
observed during the week following cesarean section, and mother
position,

Relation between BF problems related to maternal condition
observed dunng the week following cessrean section, and
attachment,

Relation between BF practice and maternal general condition
following cesarean section.

Regional anesthesia.

Excretion of drugs in breast milk, and effects on infants

75

76

77

80
81
8z
84

115
116



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure Page

1 Knowledge of mothers sbout factors that increasc the flow of bresst
milk. 61

2 Opmion of mothers about the best contraceptive method with BF

after cesarean section. 63
3 Management of cracked nipple problems by mothers in the study
sample, 68

4  Observed breast and nipple problems in refation to the duration of

breast feeds. ’ 78

5  Observed breast and nipple problems in relation to the number of
breast feeds. 19

6  Observed breast and mnipple problems in relation to emctional
honding. 83
A-1 Development and inaturation of mammary glands. 111
A-2  Physiology of tactation. 111
A-3 Anatomy of the breast. 112
A-4  Adcquacy of attachment 113
A3 Breast-feeding positious. 113
A-6  Manual milk expression technigue. ' 114

A-7 Breast-feeding twins, 114

-







ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

My sincere gratitude shoukd be submitted firstto GO who always helps and

cares for me.

| wish io express my deep gratitude to Dr. Moussa Abd El-Hamid Moussa,
Assistant Professor of Orthopedic Surgery, Faculty of Medicine, Suez Canal University,
for his continuous heb and guidance throughout this work. His prints cover the whole
work and his enthusiasm made this publication possible.

My despest appreciation and thanks also go to Dr. Kamilia Abou Shabana,
Assistant Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology, Faculty of Nursing, Ain Shams
University, for her continuous support, guidance, supenvision, and encouragement
throughout this work. |1 am indebted to her valvable consultation, and directions.

Fm truly thankful to Prof. Muhammad El-Sayed Hafe2, Professor of

Obstetrics and Gynecology, Faculty of Medicine, Suez GCanal University, for his
continnous guidance and supervsion throughout this work. 1 am indebted to his
valuahle advice and continucus directions willingly offered to me throughout the work.

Finally, 1 thank all those who shared directly or Indirectly in aceomplishing this
work,




T R i A ST I




TNTRODUCTION ang Afid

INTRODUCTION

Breast-feeding is an ari. It is essential iv child health in all societies. It has
been the accepiable methed of feseding an irfant for thousands of years in all cultures
(Auvenshine and Enriquez, 1990). Breast-feeding is the superior way to introduce a
newborn  to the world. 1t is the best foad for infants dug to its economic convenience,
anti-infective properties, better nutritional value, and deeper infant-mother emotionat
link (Pantano et al, 1980). However, breastfecding is increasingly an imporiant
practice that requires the support of evervone in the society to nurture it back to its full
polent strength {Chiang, 1989).

Promoiing and supporting breast-feeding is a basic strategy for controlling
irfant mortality and morbidity. One million infart lives can be saved every year in the
‘developing worlkd by maintaining breast-feeding throughout this cnitical period of the
infant life.  In others words, breast-feeding can help prevent the 38,000 daily deaths
of infants and young children through its nutritional, immunclcgical and sanitary
aspects |Abd El Rahman et al, 1998). The risk of death increases ten o fifteen
times for those who are not breastfed during the first three to four months of bife in
the developing world. Breast milk providas protection against diseases even before
vaccines can be praduced {(UNICEF § WHO,, 1992).

After cesarean birth it is very important to initiate early breast-feeding
according to mothars abitity 1o respond to her baby. This may occur in the recovery
room, if she is responsive, though she may still be slespy or under the influence of
anssthesia. Hospital practices, as anesthesia and pain relief medication, may lead to
dizorientation  of the mother, and interfere with breast-feeding initiation (Mattson and
Smith, 1993). '




INTRODUCTION and AT

Breast-feeding problems and its time of intiation after birth can be classified
into early and tate problems. Early breast-feeding problems may occur in the form of
soreness, cracking and fissuring of nipples and breast engorgement. They are the
main reasons that may effect the time of intiation and the rate of success of breast-
feeding. These early prebiems favor the occurrence of tater problems such as mastitis
and breast abscesses (Khashaba, 1990; Bell and Rawlings, 1998). There is an
urgent need for research into the causes of failure of breast-feeding, the means to
revitalize community-based breast-feading support, as well as to ascess the
knowledge, altitude and practce of health workers conceming breast-feeding
{Mukasa, 1982). The nurse should make every effort to protect, promote and support
breast-feeding for newmothers. The present study is aimed at assessment of breast-

feeding problems in the first week after cesarean section.




