







شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية

# جامعة عين شمس

التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم

# قسم

نقسم بالله العظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلها على هذه الأفلام قد أعدت دون أية تغيرات



يجب أن

تحفظ هذه الأفلام بعيدا عن الغبار % ١٠-١٠ منوية ورطوية نسبية من ٢٠-١٠ منوية ورطوية نسبية من ٢٠-١٠ ثي To be Kept away from Dust in Dry Cool place of 15-25- c and relative humidity 20-40%



# بعض الوثائــــق الاصليــة تالفــة

# بالرسالة صفحات لم ترد بالإصل

# ASSESSMENT OF BREAST FEEDING PROBLEMS IN THE FIRST WEEK AFTER CESAREAN SECTION IN PORT SAID

#### THESIS

Submitted for partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Master Degree in

"Obstetrical and Gynecological Nursing"

 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$ 

#### Ebtesam El-Sayed Ali Shama

(B.Sc. N. Assiut University)

#### Supervisors

#### Dr. Muhammad El-Sayed Hafez Dr. Moussa Abdel-Hamid Moussa

Professor of Obstetric & Gynecology

Faculty of Medicine

Suez canal University

Assistant Professor of Orthopedics

Faculty of Medicine

Suez Canal University

#### Dr. Kamilia Abou-Shabana

Assistant Professor of Obstet. & Gyne. Nursing
Faculty of Nursing
Ain-Shams University

\^0

Faculty of Nursing Suez canal University 2000

## CONTENT

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
AIM OF THE STUDY	3
REVIEW OF LITERATURE	
Cesarean section:	
Definition / incidence	4
Indications	5
Types	5
Contra-indications	6
Maternal complications	6
Breast-feeding after C.S.	8
Breast-feeding problems associated with cesarean section	9
Lactation:	
Anatomy of the breast	13
Physiology of lactation	14
Human milk volume and composition	15
Factors influencing milk production and secretion	19
Medications and breast-feeding	19
Breast-feeding:	
Benefits	23
Technique	26
Ten steps to successful breast-feeding	30
Nurses role in promotion of breast-feeding:	
During adolescence	31
Antenatal	32
Intra-natal	36
Postnatal	37
Breast feeding in special situations	42
SUBJECTS AND METHODS	52
RESULTS	57
DISCUSSION	85
CONCLUSION	96
RECOMMENDATIONS	97
SUMMARY	98
REFERENCES	102
APPENDICES	111

## LIST OF TABLES

Γable		Page
1	Personal characteristics of the study sample.	57
2	Preparation of mothers for breast-feeding during antenatal period.	58
3	Knowledge of mothers about breast-feeding	59
4	Knowledge of mothers in the study sample about colostrum.	60
5	Knowledge of mothers in the study sample about the types of food	
	and drink that increase the flow of breast milk after cesarean section.	62
6	Knowledge of mothers in the study sample about the methods of	
	milk expression.	64
7	Misconceptions of mothers in the study sample about BF after cesarean section.	64
8	Breast-feeding problems related to general maternal and neonatal condition immediately after CS.	65
9	Breast-feeding practice of mothers in the study sample after cesarean.	66
10	Observation of mothers' practice of BF after cesarean section.	67
11	Mothers' practice to maintain normal flow of breast milk in case of	
••	engorgement.	70
12	BF problems related to maternal condition observed during the week	
	following cesarean section.	71
13	Relation between BF problems related to maternal condition	
	observed during the week following cesarean section, and antenatal	
	care.	72
14	Relation between BF problems related to maternal condition	
	observed during the week following cesarean section, and breast-self	
	examination.	73
15	Relation between BF problems related to maternal condition	
	observed during the week following cesarean section, and breast	
	preparation during pregnancy	74

16	Relation between BF problems related to maternal condition observed during the week following cesarean section, and mother general	
	condition.	75
17	Relation between BF problems related to maternal condition observed during the week following cesarean section, and postnatal	, 3
	infant problem.	76
18	Relation between BF problems related to maternal condition observed during the week following cesarean section, and time of	
	BF initiation.	77
19	Relation between BF problems related to maternal condition observed during the week following cesarean section, and mode of	
	BF.	80
20	Relation between BF problems related to maternal condition observed during the week following cesarean section, and mother	
	position.	81
21	Relation between BF problems related to maternal condition observed during the week following cesarean section, and	
	attachment.	8 <b>2</b>
22	Relation between BF practice and maternal general condition	
	following cesarean section.	84
A-1	Regional anesthesia.	115
A-2	Excretion of drugs in breast milk, and effects on infants	116

.

.

## **LIST OF FIGURES**

Figure		Page
1	Knowledge of mothers about factors that increase the flow of breast	
	milk.	61
2	Opinion of mothers about the best contraceptive method with BF	
	after cesarean section.	63
3	Management of cracked nipple problems by mothers in the study	
	sample.	68
4	Observed breast and nipple problems in relation to the duration of	
	breast feeds.	78
5	Observed breast and nipple problems in relation to the number of	. –
	breast feeds.	79
6	Observed breast and nipple problems in relation to emotional	
	bonding.	83
		45
<b>A-1</b>	Development and maturation of mammary glands.	111
<b>A-2</b>	Physiology of lactation.	111
<b>A-3</b>	Anatomy of the breast.	112
<b>A-4</b>	Adequacy of attachment	113
A-5	Breast-feeding positions.	113
<b>A-6</b>	Manual milk expression technique.	114
1-7	Breast-feeding twins.	114
		4 7 7

PARENTS
IN HUSBAND

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENTS**

My sincere gratitude should be submitted first to GOd who always helps and cares for me.

I wish to express my deep gratitude to Dr. Moussa Abd El-Hamid Moussa, Assistant Professor of Orthopedic Surgery, Faculty of Medicine, Suez Canal University, for his continuous help and guidance throughout this work. His prints cover the whole work and his enthusiasm made this publication possible.

My deepest appreciation and thanks also go to Dr. Kamilia Abou Shabana, Assistant Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology, Faculty of Nursing, Ain Shams University, for her continuous support, guidance, supervision, and encouragement throughout this work. I am indebted to her valuable consultation, and directions.

I'm truly thankful to Prof. Muhammad El-Sayed Hafez, Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology, Faculty of Medicine, Suez Canal University, for his continuous guidance and supervision throughout this work. I am indebted to his valuable advice and continuous directions willingly offered to me throughout the work.

Finally, I thank all those who shared directly or Indirectly in accomplishing this work.

#### INTRODUCTION

Breast-feeding is an art. It is essential to child health in all societies. It has been the acceptable method of feeding an infant for thousands of years in all cultures (Auvenshine and Enriquez, 1990). Breast-feeding is the superior way to introduce a newborn to the world. It is the best food for infants due to its economic convenience, anti-infective properties, better nutritional value, and deeper infant-mother emotional link (Pantano et al., 1990). However, breast-feeding is increasingly an important practice that requires the support of everyone in the society to nurture it back to its full potent strength (Chiang, 1989).

Promoting and supporting breast-feeding is a basic strategy for controlling infant mortality and morbidity. One million infant lives can be saved every year in the developing world by maintaining breast-feeding throughout this critical period of the infant life. In others words, breast-feeding can help prevent the 38,000 daily deaths of infants and young children through its nutritional, immunological and sanitary aspects (Abd El Rahman et al., 1998). The risk of death increases ten to fifteen times for those who are not breast-fed during the first three to four months of life in the developing world. Breast milk provides protection against diseases even before vaccines can be produced (UNICEF / WHO<sub>A</sub>, 1992).

After cesarean birth, it is very important to initiate early breast-feeding according to mother's ability to respond to her baby. This may occur in the recovery room, if she is responsive, though she may still be sleepy or under the influence of anesthesia. Hospital practices, as anesthesia and pain relief medication, may lead to disorientation of the mother, and interfere with breast-feeding initiation (Mattson and Smith, 1993).

Breast-feeding problems and its time of initiation after birth can be classified into early and tate problems. Early breast-feeding problems may occur in the form of soreness, cracking and fissuring of nipples and breast engorgement. They are the main reasons that may effect the time of initiation and the rate of success of breast-feeding. These early problems favor the occurrence of later problems such as mastitis and breast abscesses (Khashaba, 1990; Bell and Rawlings, 1998). There is an urgent need for research into the causes of failure of breast-feeding, the means to revitalize community-based breast-feeding support, as well as to assess the knowledge, attitude and practice of health workers concerning breast-feeding (Mukasa, 1992). The nurse should make every effort to protect, promote and support breast-feeding for new mothers. The present study is aimed at assessment of breast-feeding problems in the first week after cesarean section.